-   -   -   - 557.0   -   - 557.0

End of year 2006  0.2   462.7   -   2 063.9   244.6   2 771.4

IAS 38: The in the deferred tax amount
under IAS 38 relates to the set-up costs. The
depreciation recognised under LuxGAAP is
cancelled under IFRS.

IAS 37: The variation in the deferred tax amount
results from an increase in the provision for
paid holiday leave. The variation registered in
2006 is due to the change in the consolidation
perimeter.

IAS 12: Changes in the amount of deferred tax
in relation with IAS 12 of € 2 257.2 thousand

is in essence due to losses carried forward,
which were incurred by the various Group
companies under LuxGAAP. They have been
determined in accordance with the Grand-Duchy
of Luxembourg’s tax laws.

IAS 19: The increase in provisions for pension
benefi ts calculated in the consolidated accounts
using methods prescribed by this norm but not
provided for under LuxGAAP explain the change
of the deferred tax asset.

Annual report 2006 Foyer S.A. 88

4. DEFERRED TAX CREDIT

The following table shows deferred tax credits according to their source:

€ thousand IAS 39 IAS 37 IAS 36 IAS 28 IAS 19 IAS 12 IFRS 5 Total

Beginning of the year

2005

10 005.0  14 985.4  - 91.1  - 5.1   -   11 455.2   -   36 349.4

Adjustments - 5.1  - 498.2   498.2   5.1   -  -   -   -

Debit/credit to profi t
and loss

 377.4   5 528.4  - 407.1   -   326.1  - 338.7   66.0   5 552.1

Debit/Credit to the
revaluation reserve

 7 738.5  - 436.5   -   -   -   -   -   7 302.0

End of year 2005 18 115.8  19 579.1  - -  326.1  11 116.5   66.0  49 203.5

Beginning of year

2006 18 115.9  19 579.2  -   -   326.1  11 116.5   66.0  49 203.5

Variation of the conso-
lidation perimeter and
other variations

 4.9  -   -   -   -   -   -   4.9

Debit/credit to profi t
and loss  2 193.2   4 020.5   -   -   -   9 209.1  - 66.0  15 356.8

Debit/Credit to the
revaluation reserve

 2 739.8  -   -   -   -   - -  2 739.8

End of Year 2006 23 053.7  23 599.6  -   -   326.1  20 325.6  - 67 305.0

IAS 39: The movement of deferred tax credits
under IAS 39 represents the deferred tax gener-
ated by the increase in the fair value of fi nancial
assets.

IAS 37: The movement as at 31 December is the
result of the cancellation of the variation in the
equalisation provision recorded as a liability under
LuxGAAP but which is not recognised by IFRS.

IAS 36: The change arises from the impairment
of customer accounts receivable recognised in
2004 under IFRS but not recognised by LuxGAAP.
As this impairment was also recognised under